expenditures, including, but not limited to, purchasing a computer, dothing ra(;k, security 
I, 

system, new floor, s~~curity gate:, hand rails, overhead sign, and paying for the: commercial 

utilities associated with the proJperty. He invested over Twenty Thousand Seven Hundred 

Twenty Six Dollars ($20,726.00) into the business. (See Appellant's Exhibits T-13). 

18.. The costs of converting the premises to a privat1e property are prohibitive. 

Moreover, there is no adverse impact on the community such as traftic., fire, pollution. 

19. Neighbors complained that Mr.